in accordance with MFRS 116 and measured at cost less accumulated depreciation, whereas
produce growing on bearer plants within the scope of MFRS 141 are measured at fair value
less costs to sell.

IJM PLANTATIONS BERHAD (133399-A)

 9

A2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(A) Transition from FRSs to MFRS (continued)

(ii) Effect of Adoption of Amendments to MFRS 116 “Property, Plant and Equipment” and
MFRS 141 “Agriculture” - Bearer Plants (continued)

The adoption of the Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141 have resulted in additional
depreciation on property, plant and equipment and replanting expenditure that were charged
to profit or loss prior to the adoption of the Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141 are
reversed and capitalised under property, plant and equipment.  Changes on fair value less
costs to sell of the produce growing on bearer plants are recognised in profit or loss.

The effects of the transition from FRSs to MFRSs are as follows:

Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income

 Preceding year quarter 30/06/2017
 As previously stated

under FRSs
Effects of transition

from FRSs to MFRSs
Restated under

MFRSs
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Revenue 184,594 - 184,594
Operating expenses (156,905) (7,086) (163,991)
Net income and net (losses):
- Net other income 3,312 (1,400) 1,912
- Net foreign exchange losses (839) - (839)
Profit from operations 30,162 (8,486) 21,676
Finance costs:
- Interest expense (5,388) - (5,388)
Profit before taxation 24,774 (8,486) 16,288
Income tax  (8,185) 2,570 (5,615)
Net profit for the financial
period 16,589 (5,916) 10,673

Other comprehensive loss:
Item that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:
- Currency translation difference (24,985) 1,714 (23,271)
Total comprehensive loss (8,396) (4,202) (12,598)

Net profit/(loss) attributable to:
- Owners of the Company 16,898 (5,451) 11,447
- Non-controlling interest (309) (465) (774)
 16,589 (4,986) 10,673

Total comprehensive loss
attributable to:
- Owners of the Company (8,255) (3,836) (12,091)
- Non-controlling interest (141) (366) (507)
 (8,396) (4,202) (12,598)

Basic earnings per share (sen):
Basic 1.92 (0.62) 1.30

IJM PLANTATIONS BERHAD (133399-A)

 10

A2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(A) Transition from FRSs to MFRS (continued)

The effects of the transition from FRSs to MFRSs are as follows: (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of financial position

 As at 31 March 2018

As previously

stated under
FRSs

Effects of
transition from

FRSs to MFRSs
Restated under

MFRSs
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment 881,720 762,867 1,644,587
Plantation expenditure 1,107,848 (1,107,848) -
Deferred tax assets 4,333 7,275 11,608

Current asset:
Produce growing on bearer
plants

- 10,615 10,615

Equity:
Other reserves (71,115) (45,077) (116,192)
Retained profits 764,772 (169,963) 594,809
Non-controlling interests (3,483) (3,786) (7,269)

Non-current liability:
Deferred tax liabilities 167,907 (108,265) 59,642

Net Assets per shares (RM) 1.84 (0.24) 1.60

 As at 1 April 2017

As previously

stated under
FRSs

Effects of
transition from

FRSs to MFRSs
Restated under

MFRSs
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment 973,322 866,218 1,839,540
Plantation expenditure 1,201,570 (1,201,570) -
Deferred tax assets 10,204 12,952 23,156

Current asset:
Produce growing on bearer
plants

- 13,249 13,249

Equity:
Other reserves 71,808 (55,346) 16,462
Retained profits 782,287 (154,226) 628,061
Non-controlling interests (5,938) (3,604) (9,542)

Non-current liability:
Deferred tax liabilities 171,976 (95,975) 76,001

Net Assets per shares (RM) 2.03 (0.24) 1.79

IJM PLANTATIONS BERHAD (133399-A)

 11

A2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(A) Transition from FRSs to MFRS (continued)

The effects of the transition from FRSs to MFRSs are as follows: (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash flows

 Period to date ended 30 June 2017

 As previously
stated under FRSs

Effects of
transition from

FRSs to MFRSs
Restated under

MFRSs
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Cash flows from operating activities:
Payments to contractors, suppliers
and employees

(142,003) 3,674 (138,329)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Additions to property, plant and
equipment, land use rights and
plantation expenditure

(28,470) 28,470 -

Additions to property, plant and
equipment, and land use rights

- (32,144) (32,144)

(B) Adoption of new MFRSs, amendments to standards, IC interpretations

Following the adoption of the MFRS framework, the Group has adopted the following new
accounting standards and amendments to standards which are applicable and effective for the
financial year beginning on 1 April 2018:

 MFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”
 MFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”
 Amendments to MFRS 140 “Classification on Change in Use”
 IC Interpretation 22 “Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration”